

No. 16-857

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JASON GARNER,
v. *Petitioner,*

STATE OF COLORADO,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Colorado Court of Appeals**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN
Attorney General

L. ANDREW COOPER
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record

FREDERICK R. YARGER
Solicitor General

WILLIAM G. KOZELISKI
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Colorado
Attorney General
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Andrew.Cooper@coag.gov
(720) 508-6465

ABBIE J.N. CZIOK
Attorney, Attorney General's
Fellowship Program

Counsel for Respondent

March 22, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv
STATEMENT 1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 8
I. This case is an inappropriate vehicle to
address the Question Presented. 10
A. Petitioner failed to support his
ineffectiveness claim with evidence or
argument below. 10
B. The facts of this case do not implicate
the assumptions on which the Question
Presented is based..... 11
C. Given how the Colorado Court of
Appeals resolved Petitioner’s claim, he
can never show that he was prejudiced
by his counsel’s alleged errors. 15
II. The cases Petitioner cites do not raise a true
jurisdictional split but instead reflect
different analytical approaches based on
different circumstances. 17
A. Where lawyers make mindless errors
that cannot possibly be explained by
trial strategy, courts do not entertain
theoretical justifications to excuse them... 17
B. Where lawyers make judgment calls
that can be justified by trial strategy,
courts consider alternative justifications
for counsel’s conduct..... 22

| | |
|---|----|
| III. Under this Court’s precedent, the Colorado Court of Appeals was correct to consider alternative justifications for the strategic decision that Petitioner’s counsel made. | 28 |
| CONCLUSION | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Alcala v. Woodford</i> , 334 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 20 |
| <i>Anderson v. Johnson</i> , 338 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2003)..... | 19 |
| <i>Avila v. Galaza</i> , 297 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 20 |
| <i>Brown v. Sternes</i> , 304 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 2002)..... | 20 |
| <i>Bucci v. United States</i> , 662 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2011)..... | 26 |
| <i>Butcher v. Marquez</i> , 758 F.2d 373 (9th Cir. 1985)..... | 13 |
| <i>Caldwell v. Lewis</i> , 414 Fed. App'x 809 (6th Cir. 2011)..... | 19 |
| <i>Chandler v. United States</i> , 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000)..... | 23, 26 |
| <i>Chatmon v. United States</i> , 801 A.2d 92 (D.C. 2002)..... | 20 |
| <i>Cofske v. United States</i> , 290 F.3d 437 (1st Cir. 2002)..... | 25 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Daniels</i> , 104 A.3d 267 (Pa. 2014)..... | 22 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Philistin</i> , 53 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2012)..... | 27 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Solano</i> , 129 A.3d 1156 (Pa. 2015)..... | 22 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)..... | 6, 15, 31 |
| <i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>DeBruce v. Comm’r</i> , 758 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2014)..... | 21 |
| <i>Dorsey v. State</i> , 448 S.W.3d 276 (Mo. 2014) | 27 |
| <i>Dugas v. Coplan</i> , 428 F.3d 317 (1st Cir. 2005)..... | 21 |
| <i>Duncan v. Ornoski</i> , 528 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 19 |
| <i>Gabaree v. Steele</i> , 792 F.3d 991 (8th Cir. 2015)..... | 19 |
| <i>Goodman v. Bertrand</i> , 467 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 2006)..... | 20 |
| <i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 518 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2008)..... | 26 |
| <i>Griffin v. Warden</i> , 970 F.2d 1355 (4th Cir. 1992)..... | 18 |
| <i>Grueninger v. Va. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 813 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2016) | 18 |
| <i>Hammond v. Hall</i> , 586 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2009)..... | 26 |
| <i>Hannon v. State</i> , 941 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 2006) | 13 |
| <i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)..... | 10, 15 |
| <i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 894 F.2d 871 (7th Cir. 1990)..... | 20 |
| <i>Humphrey v. Williams</i> , 761 S.E.2d 297 (Ga. 2014)..... | 21 |
| <i>Hunt v. Comm’r Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 666 F.3d 708 (11th Cir. 2012) | 13 |
| <i>Jackson v. Shanks</i> , 143 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 1998)..... | 13 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Jones v. State</i> , 740 S.E.2d 147 (Ga. 2013) | 27 |
| <i>Knox v. Johnson</i> , 224 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2000)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>Leonard-Bey v. Conroy</i> , 27 Fed. App'x 227 (4th Cir. 2001)..... | 23 |
| <i>Marcrum v. Luebbers</i> , 509 F.3d 489 (8th Cir. 2007)..... | 19 |
| <i>McAfee v. Thurmer</i> , 589 F.3d 353 (7th Cir. 2009)..... | 25 |
| <i>O'Neal v. Burt</i> , 582 Fed. App'x 566 (6th Cir. 2014)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>People v. Garner</i> , No. 05CA0310, 2006 WL 3028152 (Colo. Ct. App. Oct. 26, 2006) | 4 |
| <i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. 115 (2011) | 10 |
| <i>Richards v. Quarterman</i> , 566 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2009)..... | 19 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 329 S.W.3d 74 (Tex. Ct. App. 2010) | 13 |
| <i>State v. Eckert</i> , 553 N.W.2d 539 (Wis. Ct. App. 1996) | 13 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... | passim |
| <i>Taylor v. State</i> , 262 S.W.3d 231 (Mo. 2008) | 22 |
| <i>Tice v. Johnson</i> , 647 F.3d 87 (4th Cir. 2011)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Marquez-Perez</i> , 835 F.3d 153 (1st Cir. 2016) | 21 |
| <i>Wilder v. United States</i> , 806 F.3d 653 (1st Cir. 2015)..... | 26 |

Yarborough v. Gentry, 540 U.S. 1 (2003) 29, 30
Young v. United States, 56 A.3d 1184 (D.C.
2012)..... 20

Statutes

COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-1-804(1) 3, 4
COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-3-101(3) 4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. VI..... 8, 10, 31
